

26.09.2022

Present: Complainant in person.
All the respondents except respondent no. 8 with Ld. Counsel Sh. Harish Chandra.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of all the respondents. Same be taken on record.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of respondent no. 8 Rajeev Kumar Sagar from his appearance. Same is allowed for today only.

Copy of appeal is stated to have been received by all the respondents.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for respondents that present appeal has been preferred by State against order dt. 26.02.2022 passed by Ld. MM-02, Shahdara whereby, respondents were acquitted in case FIR No. 119/2000.

It is stated that two convicts namely Ram Murti Lal Gautam and Ranvir Singh have preferred appeal against the order of conviction and order of sentence which is pending consideration before the Court of Ms. Kiran Bansal, Ld. ASJ, Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts on 03.12.2022. It is requested that present appeal may also be placed before the said Court to avoid conflict of judgment. The request of Ld. Counsel for respondents appears justified.

Accordingly, present matter be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge on 28.09.2022 at 2 PM with request to transfer present matter to the Court of Ms. Kiran Bansal, Ld. ASJ, Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts or for any other order as the Court deems appropriate. Parties to appear accordingly.

(ARVIND BANSAL)
Addl. Sessions Judge-05
Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi-26.09.2022