

**CA No.83/2022**  
**State Vs. Pratap Singh & Ors.**

**12.02.2024**

Present: Sh. Vineet Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All respondents/ accused persons except accused Surinder Pal Singh, Rajeev and Naresh Pal Singh are present alongwith Ld. Counsel, Sh. Hari Shankar.

Ld. Counsel for the respondents/ accused persons has moved an application seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of the accused Surinder Pal Singh, Rajeev and Naresh Pal Singh. Submissions heard. Application perused. In view of the reasons explained, exemption application is allowed and accused Surinder Pal Singh, Rajeev and Naresh Pal Singh are exempted from their personal appearance for today only.

Part arguments on the present appeal heard.

Put up for further arguments on the present appeal on **29.04.2024**. Date given at request of Ld. Counsel for the respondents.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/12.02.2024**