

**CA No. 83/2022**  
**State Vs. Pratap Singh & Ors.**

**03.07.2024**

Present: Sh. Vineet Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Complainant in person.  
All the respondent except respondent no.7 Surender  
Kumar with Ld. Counsel Sh. Hari Shankar.

An Application seeking exemption from personal  
appearance for today has been moved on behalf of respondent no.7  
Surender Kumar.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, the application is  
allowed and respondent no.7 Surender Kumar is exempted from his  
personal appearance for today only.

Complainant has been heard in the present matter.

At request of both the parties, put up for arguments on  
behalf of respondents on 27.08.2024.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/03.07.2024**